
 

  Page 1  

              
 

Council Meeting Date:   February 24, 2014 Agenda Item:   7(c) 
              

 
CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM 

CITY OF SHORELINE, WASHINGTON 
 

 

AGENDA TITLE:     Extension of the MOU with Other North and East Cities to Contract 
Jointly with Agencies Providing Human Services  

DEPARTMENT: Community Services   
PRESENTED BY: Rob Beem, Community Services Manager 
ACTION:     ____ Ordinance     ____ Resolution     __X__ Motion 

____ Discussion    ____ Public Hearing 
 

 
 
PROBLEM/ISSUE STATEMENT:  
In 2008, City Council approved a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) to allow 
Shoreline and six other cities (Bellevue, Bothell, Issaquah, Kirkland, Redmond, 
Sammamish, and Woodinville) to establish a pooled fund for joint contracts with human 
service providers.  The MOU expired on December 31, 2013.  The cities are negotiating 
a new MOU during 2014 and need additional time to explore other solutions and 
efficiencies while completing the current contract cycle, also ending in 2014, under the 
existing arrangement. 
 
 
RESOURCE/FINANCIAL IMPACT:  
There is no financial impact, as there is no charge for the services covered by this 
agreement.  
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends that Council approve the amendment to the MOU establishing the 
Human Services Pooled Fund to extend agreement to December 31, 2014.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Approved By: City Manager DT City Attorney IS 

7c-1



 

  Page 2  

BACKGROUND 
 
In 2008, City Council approved a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) to allow 
Shoreline and six other cities (Bellevue, Bothell, Issaquah, Kirkland, Redmond, 
Sammamish, and Woodinville) to establish a pooled fund for joint contracts with human 
service providers.  The MOU allows selected agencies and programs that receive 
funding from some or all of the seven cities to sign a single contract governing the 
provision of services to residents of each of the contributing jurisdictions.   
 
This arrangement expired on December 31, 2013.  The cities would like to use 2014 to 
renegotiate a new MOU and explore other solutions and efficiencies while completing 
the current contract cycle, also ending in 2014, under the existing arrangement. 
 
 

ALTERNATIVES ANALYSIS  
 
If Council is not interested in continuing with the pooled fund for joint contracts, Council 
could decide to not authorize the amendment to the MOU.  Not extending the MOU 
would impact human services agencies however, as they would likely need to contract 
with individual cities and would likewise create a significant administrative burden for 
participating cities.  
 
As well, the City could decline to extend its participation in the MOU and return to 
individually contracting with the agencies.  Doing so would eliminate the efficiencies to 
the City described above and would remove Shoreline from a significant sub-regional 
effort aimed at system improvement.  
 
 

RESOURCE/FINANCIAL IMPACT 
 

There is no financial impact, as there is no charge for the services covered by this 
agreement.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends that Council approve the amendment to the MOU establishing the 
Human Services Pooled Fund to extend agreement to December 31, 2014.   
 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
 
Attachment A:  Amendment to 2008 Memorandum of Understanding 
Attachment B:  2008 Memorandum of Understanding 

7c-2



Attachment A 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 
MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING  

ESTABLISHING THE HUMAN SERVICES POOLED FUND 
 

THE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING ESTABLISHING THE HUMAN SERVICES 
POOLED FUND (Agreement), entered into between the cities of Bellevue, Issaquah, Kenmore, 
Kirkland, Mercer Island, Redmond, Sammamish, and Shoreline is hereby amended as follows: 

Section II. Duration of the Agreement, is amended to extend the termination date to 
December 31, 2014.  

Any act done by any party consistent with the authority of the Agreement, after the previous 
expiration date, and prior to the effective date of this amendment, is hereby ratified as having 
been performed under the Agreement as it existed prior to this amendment. 

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain the same.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CITY OF BELLEVUE: 
 
________________________________ 
Conrad Lee, Mayor   
 
DATED: ________________________ 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
________________________________ 
Office of the City Attorney 
 
 

CITY OF ISSAQUAH: 
 
________________________________ 
Ava Frisinger, Mayor   
 
DATED: ________________________ 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
________________________________ 
Office of the City Attorney 
 
 

  

7c-3



Attachment A 

CITY OF KENMORE: 
 
________________________________ 
Rob Karlinsey, City Manager  
 
DATED: ________________________ 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
________________________________ 
Office of the City Attorney 
 
 
 

CITY OF KIRKLAND: 
 
________________________________ 
Kirk Tripplett, City Manager  
 
DATED: ________________________ 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
________________________________ 
Office of the City Attorney 
 
 

 
CITY OF MERCER ISLAND: 
 
________________________________ 
Cynthia Goodwin, Director   
 
DATED: ________________________ 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
________________________________ 
Office of the City Attorney 
 
 
 
 

 
CITY OF REDMOND: 
 
________________________________ 
John Marchione, Mayor   
 
DATED: ________________________ 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
________________________________ 
Office of the City Attorney 
 
 
 

CITY OF SAMMAMISH: 
 
________________________________ 
Ben Yazici, City Manager   
 
DATED: ________________________ 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
________________________________ 
Office of the City Attorney 

CITY OF SHORELINE: 
 
________________________________ 
Debbie Tarry, City Manager  
 
DATED: ________________________ 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
________________________________ 
Office of the City Attorney 
 

 

7c-4



Attachment B

7c-5



Attachment B

7c-6



Attachment B

7c-7



Attachment B

7c-8



Attachment B

7c-9



Attachment B

7c-10


	20120224 SR - Human Service MOU.pdf
	CITY OF SHORELINE, WASHINGTON
	RECOMMENDATION

	BACKGROUND
	ALTERNATIVES ANALYSIS
	RECOMMENDATION


	20120224 SR - Human Service MOU - Attachment A
	20120224 SR - Human Service MOU - Attachment B



